to fi scal years beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

As a lessee, the Group’s main commitments are real estate leases
and vehicle rentals.

The Group will complete the transition to IFRS 16 using the simplifi ed
retrospective method. At October 1, 2019, the amount of lease
liabilities is calculated by discounting the residual rents with the rates
corresponding to the estimated duration of the contracts.

As lessee, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate, calculated
by currency area, corresponding to the risk-free rate in force in
the area plus the Group’s risk premium. The weighted average
incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities as of October 1,
2019 was 1.3%.

The corresponding rights of use will be recognized in an amount
equal to that of the lease liability. The initial application of IFRS 16
thus has no impact on the amount of the Group’s shareholders’ equity
at October 1, 2019.

EXEL Industries group I 2020 Universal Registration Document58

Consolidated fi nancial statements5 Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Comparative periods restated for the impact of IFRS 16

(in € thousands) Notes
09/30/2020

as reported
IFRS 16
impact

09/30/2020
restated 09/30/2019

Revenue 17 754,378 754,378 776,687

Change in inventory (1,884) (1,884) (5,208)

Other operating income 634 634 190

Total Operating income 753,128 753,128 771,669

Raw materials and consumables (383,727) (383,727) (397,636)

Changes in inventories of raw materials and consumables (7,643) (7,643) 3,573

Other purchases and external charges (106,367) (5,469) (111,837) (118,622)

Taxes and duties other than on income (7,562) (7,562) (7,668)

Payroll 18 (194,612) (194,612) (195,594)

Net allowances for depreciation and amortization (22,285) 5,393 (16,892) (15,311)

Net allowances for provisions & impairment of assets 19 (7,778) (7,778) (4,374)

Other operating expenses (3,364) (3,364) (3,262)

Total recurring operating expenses (717,782) (76) (717,858) (738,893)

CURRENT OPERATING INCOME (EBIT) 35,346 (76) 35,269 32,776

Non-recurring income 6,004 6,004 3,277

Non-recurring expenses (35,914) (35,914) (25,344)

Net non-recurring income 20 (29,910) (29,910) (22,067)

OPERATING PROFIT 5,435 (76) 5,359 10,710

Financial income 11,521 11,521 12,803

Financial expenses (22,581) 169 (22,412) (13,947)

Net fi nancial income 21 (11,060) 169 (10,891) (1,144)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX (5,625) 93 (5,532) 9,565

Corporate income tax 22 (5,430) (27) (5,457) (5,725)

Share in earnings of equity-method associates 6 371 371 258

NET INCOME FOR THE FISCAL YEAR (10,684) 66 (10,618) 4,098

In accordance with the options off ered by IFRS 16, the Group opted
to apply the following exemptions and simplifi cation measures:

  short-term leases and leases involving low-value assets are not
restated;

  leases with a residual term of less than 12 months are considered
as short-term leases and are not subject to any restatement.

Pursuant to the provisions of IFRS 16 relating to the modified
retrospective approach, comparative data for fi scal year 2019 that
will be presented with respect to the data from fi scal year 2020 will
not be restated.

The main fi nancial impacts on the 2019 aggregates are presented
below:

  impact on the opening equity as of October 1, 2019 is zero, given
the simplifi cation measure used to determine right-of-use assets
(see above);

  impact on assets related to right-of-use assets and lease liabilities
as of October 1, 2019 amounted to €15.8 million.

In practice, the restated leases mainly correspond to property leases.
The impact as of October 1, 2019 related to the application of IFRS 16
was presented on a specifi c line of the table of movements in fi xed
assets and fi nancial debt.

EXEL Industries group I 2020 Universal Registration Document 59

Consolidated fi nancial statements

5

Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Consolidated assets

(in € thousands) Notes
09/30/2020

as reported
IFRS 16
impact

09/30/2020
restated 09/30/2019

Non-current assets

Goodwill 3 63,015 63,015 65,191

Intangible assets 4 31,182 31,182 12,746

Property, plant and equipment 5.1 132,829 132,829 136,902

Rights of use 5.2 13,222 (12,911) 311 -

Investments in associates 6 3,351 3,351 3,519

Financial assets 7 2,005 2,005 1,548

Deferred tax assets 22 21,175 (18) 21,157 24,917

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 266,780 (12,929) 253,850 244,824

Current assets

Inventories and work-in-progress 8 219,759 219,759 228,323

Trade receivables 9 135,950 135,950 108,552

Customer contract assets 13,552 13,552 11,148

Current tax receivables 11,564 11,564 15,169

Other receivables 10 17,733 17,733 13,691

Cash and cash equivalents 11 99,291 99,291 88,963

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 497,849 497,849 465,845

TOTAL ASSETS 764,629 (12,929) 751,700 710,669

EXEL Industries group I 2020 Universal Registration Document60

Consolidated fi nancial statements5 Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Equity and liabilities

(in € thousands) Notes
09/30/2020

as reported
IFRS 16
impact

09/30/2020
restated 09/30/2019

Shareholders’ equity

Capital 12 16,970 16,970 16,970

Other reserves 335,341 335,341 337,885

Treasury shares (91) (91) (80)

Net income for the fi scal year (10,687) 66 (10,622) 4,096

Shareholders’ equity attributable to owners of the parent 341,532 66 341,598 358,870

Attributable to non-controlling interests:

Share of shareholders’ equity 11 11 11

Share of net income 4 4 3

Total attributable to non-controlling interests 15 - 15 14

TOTAL SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY 341,457 66 341,613 358,884

Non-current liabilities

Non-current provisions 13 45,971 45,971 47,072

Long-term fi nancial debt 14 & 15 53,923 (8,397) 45,526 57,081

Deferred tax liabilities 5,553 5,553 4,597

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 105,447 (8,397) 97,050 108,751

Current liabilities

Current provisions 13 10,889 10,889 16,499

Current portion of long-term debt 14 & 15 78,946 (4,598) 74,348 52,704

Current bank facilities and overdrafts 14 & 15 54,022 54,022 41,052

Trade payables 59,463 59,463 48,938

Contractual liabilities and deferred income 28,514 28,514 26,664

Current tax liabilities 14,656 14,656 9,392

Other current liabilities 16 71,144 71,144 47,785

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 317,635 (4,598) 313,037 243,034

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 764,629 (12,929) 751,700 710,669

Initial application of IFRIC 23 – Uncertainty over Income
Tax Treatments
IFRIC 23 clarifies the recognition and measurement principles
applicable to tax risks relating to income tax when there is uncertainty
about the treatment used by an entity in that respect, with regard
to the applicable tax provisions. This interpretation, adopted by the
European Union in October 2018, is applicable from October 1, 2019
and had no impact on equity in the opening balance sheet for the
year.

The consolidated financial statements of EXEL Industries were
approved by the Board of Directors on December 16, 2020.